ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO SET SEWER CONNECTION FEES AND SEWER SERVICE CHARGES FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA 12 IN THE MISSION CANYON AREA

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

ARTICLE I

Section 1.

The following service charges are hereby set for sewer service within County Service Area 12.

Section 2.

The charges for sewer service, including the costs of operation and maintenance, in County Service Area 12 shall be TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$264.00) annually for each residential dwelling unit and each dwelling equivalent.

ARTICLE II

Section 1.

The following connection fees are hereby set for connection to any of the facilities or lines of County Service Area 12.

Section 2.

The charges for connection of a building sewer to the public community sewer in County Service Area 12 shall be FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$5,633.00) for each dwelling unit or dwelling unit equivalent. Such connection charge shall not be apply to any building or parcel which has been fully assessed as part of the Mission Canyon assessment district or any other assessment district proceedings for construction of sanitary sewer facilities.

ARTICLE III

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors may determine by resolution the manner and place of collection and payment of said sewer service charges and connection fees.

ARTICLE IV

Section 1.

The sewer service charges specified in Article I hereof shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner, and subject to the same penalties and priority of lien, as county taxes are collected, and all laws providing for the collection and enforcement of county taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the charges, as provided in Section 25215 et seq. of the Government Code.

Section 2.

For the purpose of collecting the sewer service charges on the tax roll, the sewer service charges specified in Article I hereof shall become operative and effective for fiscal year 2016-2017

and shall continue in effect and be operative for each fiscal year thereafter, or as modified by subsequent ordinances.

ARTICLE V

Section 1.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force thirty (30) days from the date of its passage; and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, it or a summary of it, shall be published once, with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same, in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this day of ______, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: **ABSTAIN: ABSENT:**

ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD

ACCEPTED AND AGREED: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:_____ Deputy

By:

Peter Adam, Chair Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By:

Deputy County Counsel

By:_____ Deputy